

Digitally  
signed by  
PURTI  
PRASAD  
PARAB  
Date:  
2025.08.06  
15:45:04  
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 35537 OF 2024**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 394 OF 2025**

**ALONGWITH**

**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 394 OF 2025**

**ALONGWITH**

**LEAVE PETITION (L) NO. 35617 OF 2024**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 394 OF 2025**

Atlas Tours And Travels Private Limited

...Applicant/Plaintiff

**Versus**

Atlys India Private Limited

...Defendant

---

*Ms. Nidhi Bhangera (Through V.C.) for Plaintiff.*

*Mr. Manish Biala (Through V.C.) a/w Mr. Bhavya Shah i/b A & P Partners for Defendant.*

---

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : August 5, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. The time to file Affidavit-in-reply is extended by a period of one week from today.
2. Let Affidavit-in-rejoinder be filed within a period of one week thereafter.
3. List on 2<sup>nd</sup> September 2025.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**