

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.35537 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.31539 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO.394 OF 2025**

**VISHAL
SUBHASH
PAREKAR**

Digitally signed by
VISHAL SUBHASH
PAREKAR
Date: 2025.10.07
17:46:58 +0530

Atlas Tours and Travels Private Limited ...Plaintiff

Versus

Atlys India Private Limited ...Defendant

Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w. Ms. Nidhi Bangera, Mr. B.N. Poojari and Mr. Rahul Poojari i/b. Asian Patent Law, for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Manish Biala (through VC) a/w. Mr. Bhavya Shah i/b. A& P Partners, for the Defendant.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 7th OCTOBER, 2025

P.C

1. The matter was circulated at the instance of learned counsel for the Defendant who submits that captioned Interim Application (L) No.31539 of 2025 has been filed seeking condonation of delay.
2. Mr. Kamod seeks time to file reply to the Interim Application.
3. Two weeks time as prayed for is granted.
4. Let reply affidavit be filed in the Registry and serve on the other side.
5. List the Interim Application on 18th November, 2025.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]